

# 20-3765(L); 20-3766

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

KATHRYN HYLAND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, MELISSA GARCIA, JESSICA SAINT-PAUL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, REBECCA SPITLER-LAWSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, MICHELLE MEANS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ELIZABETH KAPLAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, JENNIFER GUTH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, MEGAN NOCERINO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ELIZABETH TAYLOR, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ANTHONY CHURCH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

ELDON R. GAEDE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiff,*  
v.

NAVIENT CORPORATION, NAVIENT SOLUTIONS LLC,  
*Defendants – Appellees,*  
v.

WILLIAM YEATMAN, RICHARD ESTLE CARSON, III,  
*Objectors – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-9031

---

**Opening Brief of Appellant William Yeatman**

---

Anna St. John  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(917) 327-2392

*Attorney for Objector – Appellant*  
*William Yeatman*

---

**Table of Contents**

**Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)**..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... iv

**Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction**..... 1

**Statement of the Issues** ..... 1

**Statutes and Rules** ..... 5

**Statement of the Case** ..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs bring a class action, and the parties settle. .... 7

    B. Class counsel’s fee request reveals for the first time that it planned use the entire award to “partially reimburse” AFT for its ongoing payment of their fees..... 11

    C. Yeatman objects to the settlement and class counsel’s fee request..... 12

    D. After a fairness hearing, the court approves the settlement and redirects the requested attorneys’ fees to the *cy pres* recipient. .... 14

**Summary of Argument** ..... 16

**Preliminary Statement** ..... 18

**Argument** ..... 18

I. The district court erred by certifying a class under Rule 23(b)(2) when the injunctive relief will not benefit all class members. .... 18

    A. Rule 23(b)(2) certification is improper because members of the putative class obtain no benefit from the prospective injunctive relief..... 19

    B. Rule 23(b)(2) certification is independently improper because class members have an adequate remedy of monetary relief. .... 26

    C. The settlement requires class members to release their right to recover monetary claims on an aggregate basis in contravention of Rule 23(b)(2). .... 28

II. The district court erred by approving a settlement negotiated by conflicted representatives that favored third parties over the class without considering whether it was feasible to benefit the class directly. .... 31

    A. *Cy pres* is part of a larger problem of conflicts of interest in class-action settlements..... 31

B.	The district court erred by approving the settlement with an abusive <i>cy pres</i> provision that the parties negotiated <i>ex ante</i> , even though it is feasible to distribute funds to the class.....	34
C.	Even if <i>cy pres</i> were generally appropriate, the “significant prior affiliation” among class representatives, class counsel, Student Defense, and AFT as they relate to the recipient made settlement approval legal error.....	39
D.	Distribution of a settlement fund by court order without allowing class members to opt out is state action in violation of the First Amendment. .....	42
III.	The abusive <i>cy pres</i> selection, combined with other settlement terms, demonstrate that the class was not adequate represented. ....	45
IV.	The settlement is unfair under Rule 23(e).....	49
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	51
	<b>Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)</b> .....	52
	<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	53

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>AFT v. DeVos</i> , No. 5:20-cv-455 (N.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4, 47, 50, 51
<i>Aliano v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3625336, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85986 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2018) .....	46
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 45, 46
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of SUNY</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 17, 35
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	2, 11, 16, 19-21, 23-25, 27
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32, 50
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 42

*Cabill v. PSC*,  
556 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1990) ..... 42

*Caplin v. Drysdale Chartered v. United States*,  
491 U.S. 617 (1989) ..... 33

*Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care*,  
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 5

*In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 34

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 14, 50

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) ..... 35

*Cranford v. Equifax Payment Servs, Inc.*,  
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 26, 30, 38, 41

*Dennis v. Kellogg*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 27, 39, 41, 49

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 1

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 25, 32, 38, 48

*Dugan v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC*,  
2013 WL 1703375, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56617  
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2013) ..... 46

*Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.*,  
823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 2019 WL 1254882, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44907  
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 28

*Foman v. Davis*,  
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) ..... 27

*Fraley v. Facebook*,  
 2012 WL 5838198, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116526  
 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 37

*Frank v. Gaos*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 32, 45

*Gallego v. Northland Group*,  
 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 4, 48

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) .....2, 21, 39, 41

*Graff v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
 132 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 37, 38

*Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 31, 32

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... 43

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29

*In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.*,  
 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 34

*Hyland v. Navient*,  
 No. 18-cv-9031, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211676 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020).....7

*Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza*,  
 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 35



*Janes v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.*,  
2011 WL 10885430, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115831  
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2011) ..... 28

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....42, 43, 44

*Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....26, 35, 42

*Keepseagle v. Perdue*,  
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 34

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 43

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 33

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.*,  
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 37

*L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. OSI Sys.*,  
607 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 3, 5

*Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.*,  
955 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Marek v. Lane*,  
571 U.S. 1003 (2013)..... 17, 32

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....2, 34, 35

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.*,  
716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 28

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 33

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 37

<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Nachshin v. AOL LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 41
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	30
<i>Park v. Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2931, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84551 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008) .....	37
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3, 4, 5, 19, 29, 46
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 18, 35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 19-2116, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23531 (3d Cir. July 27, 2000) .....	12
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	29, 30
<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	50, 51
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal USA</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	30

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 31, 38

*In re Southwest Voucher Litig.*,  
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 46, 47

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 49

*Sykes v. Mel. S. Harris & Assocs.*,  
780 F.3d 70, 97 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,  
874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 46

*Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) ..... 34, 37

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 43

*Wackenbut Corp. v. SEIU*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2008) ..... 10

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 31

*Weingarten v. DeVos*,  
No. 1:19-cv-02056 (D.D.C.) ..... 10, 12, 40

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 43

*Zepeda v. Paypal*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24388 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2014) ..... 37

*Zimmerman v. Zwickler & Assocs.*,  
2011 WL 65912, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2161 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2011) ..... 37

Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 20, 37

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 3, 13, 17, 42, 43, 44

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 33

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....31, 33, 37

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) ..... 13, 15, 18, 32, 45

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)..... 1, 2, 8, 11, 13, 15-26, 28-30, 38

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....8, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....14, 16, 17, 18, 32, 45, 49

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 2, 4, 17, 35, 36, 50

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 4, 50

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) ..... 4, 50

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)..... 16, 45

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4)..... 13, 18, 32, 45

New York General Business Law § 349 .....8, 23, 27, 28

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,  
*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 1.05..... 32

American Law Institute,  
*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.07.....2, 3, 33, 35, 39, 41, 42

Editorial Board, <i>The Class-Action Con,</i> Wall St. J. (Feb. 11, 2018).....	18
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits,</i> Boston Globe (Dec. 17, 2016).....	18
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,</i> N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2013)	18
Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action,</i> 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) .....	33, 36
Tidmarsh, Jay, <i>Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action,</i> 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 767 (2014) .....	36
